11th ASIA-PACIFIC REGIONAL SCOUT LEADERS SUMMIT 24-27 April 2024

Outline

ATM

The aim of the 11th APR Scout Leaders Summit is to discuss and review major regional challenges, prepare the future direction for the region, sharing of developments in World Scouting and to collectively prepare for the World Scout Conference in Egypt (August 2024) and Regional Scout Conference in Taiwan (2025).

EXPECTED OUTCOME

- Participating NSOs are updated on
 - the current developments and challenges being faced by Scouting at World, Regional and National levels:
 - the implementation status of the APR Plan 2022-2025 and direction for the next 18 months
- World Scout Conference Agenda: NSO delegates discuss on matters of concern, gets prepared to actively participate and contribute in activities and sessions.
- Solidarity and cooperation is strengthened among the NSOs in the region.
- Identify common challenges and needs for the period of 2025-2028.

EXPECTED PARTICIPANTS

- Three key scout leaders from each member NSO
- Regional Scout Committee Members
- Sub-Committee/Task Force Chairmen
- World Scout Committee Members
- WSB Global Support Centre Executives
- WSB Asia-Pacific Support Centre Executives
- Resource Persons, on invitation

(From the past experience, the total number varies from 100-125.)

ARRIVALS

WSB/APR Staff 3 days before Summit opening 2 days before Summit opening APR Scout Committee members APR Sub-Committee/Task Force Chairmen 2 days before Summit opening NSO Delegates & Participants 1 day before Summit opening

DEPARTURES

APR Scout Committee members APR Sub-Committee/Task Force Chairmen next day after the closing date NSO Delegates & Participants WSB/APR Staff

HOST NSO RESPONSIBILITIES

- To extend invitation to all NSOs in the region and facilitate the participants entry in the host country
- To arrange for the summit venue and facilities which includes audio-visual aid, PA system, computers, printers, photocopiers, stationeries, exhibition, etc.
- To take charge of amenities and physical arrangements (food, accommodation, transport, educational tour, etc.) for the summit participants and staff members
- To provide local staff to support the APR Secretariat as per the requirement

- To finalize the summit fee for participants (see attached table) in consultation with the APR Support Centre. Staff members and Resource Persons will be exempted from the summit fee.
- To organize Accompanying Persons program, other social programs and special ceremonies
- To reproduce summit documents
- To invite local speakers and guests in coordination with the APR Support Centre
- One US\$ per participant to contribute to the APR Youth Fund

APR SUPPORT CENTRE RESPONSIBILITIES

- To promote the event in the region
- To nominate staff/resource persons for the summit in collaboration with the Host NSO
- To coordinate with the Host NSO in the preparation of the event
- To run the summit program
- To prepare the master copies of the summit documents

JRCP/sps/fkma 28 Dec 2022